## **Raymond B. Wailes**

(-30 Jan 1941)

**Wailes, Raymond B.** On Thursday, January 30, 1941, at his residence, 108 McKinley st., Bethesda, Md,, Raymond B. Wailes, beloved husband of Hortense B. Wailes and father of Betty and Bartlett Raymond Wailes. Services at the S.H. Hines Co. funeral home, 2901 14th st. n.w. on Saturday, February 1, at 3 p.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, January 31, 1941, p. A12

## Raymond B. Wailes Dies;

## **Scientist and Writer**

Raymond B. Wailes, 42 chemist and scientific writer, died yesterday at his residence, 108 McKinley street, Bethesda, Md.

A graduate of George Washington University, Mr. Wailes was chief chemist at the Washington Gas Light Co. for 17 years until he retired in 1939 because of a heart ailment.

He was the author of several books and numerous magazine articles and was a member of the editorial staff of Popular Science.

Surviving are his widow, Mrs. Hortense S. Wailes; a son, Raymond, and a daughter, Betty.

Funeral services will be at 3 p.m. tomorrow at the S.H. Hines funeral home. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.